






 

January 28, 2026 

Town of West Yellowstone, Montana 
440 Yellowstone Ave. 
West Yellowstone, MT 59758  
 

Attn: Town of West Yellowstone Planning Board 

RE: Zoning Permit for 105 S. Faithful St. West Yellowstone, MT  

To the Members of the Planning Board, 

This letter serves as a summary of the attached staff report regarding the zoning permit at 105 
S. Faithful St. West Yellowstone, MT. This document is intended to provide a clear and concise 
overview of the project. 

The applicant has requested to develop a 100 bed hotel with 3 workforce housing units. The 
proposal is to remove the ropes course and develop the site further.  

The applicant has had numerous meetings with the DRG and relevant conditions of approval 
have been included in the attached staff report. The applicant was successful in receiving a 
height variance from the Board of Adjustments, which is the Town Council sitting as the Board 
of Adjustment. The applicant was unsuccessful in a variance request from parking.   

The applicant has submitted a site plan that if the conditions of approval are met staff feels 
comfortable with recommending approval. The Town has the ability and authority to enforce the 
conditions of approval to ensure that the project promotes proper use of land in West 
Yellowstone while not being detrimental to neighboring uses.  

If you have any questions please contact me at either shazelton@sunflowerpeakplanning.com 
or 406-475-2969.  

Sincerely, 
 
 

Scott Hazelton AICP, CFM 
Owner, Sunflower Peak Planning 
shazelton@sunflowerpeakplanning.com 
460-475-2969 

mailto:shazelton@sunflowerpeakplanning.com
mailto:shazelton@sunflowerpeakplanning.com
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS 
 
Report  Date:  January 28,  2026  
 
Meeting Date:  February 4th, 2026 
 
Petitioner(s):   Kevin Perry on behalf of High West Development Group  
 
Staff:   Scott Hazelton AICP, CFM  
 
Zoning:   B-4 Expanded Business District 
 
Address:   105 South Faithful St. West Yellowstone, MT 59758 
 
Legal Description:   GRIZZLY PARK ADD PH 2, S34, T13 S, R05 E, BLOCK 1, Lot 4, ACRES 

2.01, (IMPS ONLY RRG70560) PLAT J-194 
 
Assessor Code(s):   00RRG32660   
 
Geocode(s):   06-0062-34-3-76-01-0000 
 
Submitted Materials:  Application, Site Plan, and Narrative 
 
 
OVERVIEW 
The petitioner, Kevin Perry on behalf of High West Development Group, seeks approval of a zoning 
permit the property was granted a variance for a heigh increase by the Town of West Yellowstone Board 
of Adjustment. The applicant is proposing a 100 bedroom hotel and 3 workforce housing units in the 
structure. The applicant’s request for a 9’ wide parking stall was denied by the Town of West Yellowstone 
Board of Adjustment. The property was previously the ropes course, directly east of Westmart.  
 
The Town of West Yellowstone has not received any public comments at the date of this staff report.  
 
This application is for a zoning permit to allow for the property to be developed into a 100 bedroom 
Marriott Towneplace Suites Hotel. The project will include workforce housing.  
 
EVALUATION 
Staff provides their evaluation of the zoning code requirements in the B-4 District. The applicant’s site 
plan complies with the following.  
 
17.23.020 Permitted uses. 
 Hotels are a permitted use.  
 
17.23.040 Lot area and width. 
 The lot area and width have been met by this application.  
 
17.23.050 Coverage. 
 The application meets the criteria of lot coverage.  

Staff Report 
T o w n  o f  W e s t  Y e l l o w s t o n e  4 4 0  Y e l l o w s t o n e  A v e .  W e s t  Y e l l o w s t o n e ,  M o n t a n a  5 9 7 5 8  

4 0 6 . 6 4 6 . 7 7 9 5  |  s h a z e l t o n @ s u n f l o w e r p a r k p l a n n i n g . c o m  
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17.23.060 Yards. 
 The setbacks on the proposal have been met.  
 
17.23.070 Corner lots. 
 This lot is not considered a corner lot.  
 
17.23.080 Yard encroachments. 
 The site plan as submitted meets the yard encroachment requirements.  
  
17.23.090 Building height. 

The Town of West Yellowstone Board of Adjustments granted a variance to allow for a height of 
45’ in the B-4 District.  

 
17.23.100 Off-street parking. 

The project has submitted a site plan that meet the off-street parking requirements.  
 
17.23.110 Off-street loading. 
 There is no requirement for off street loading with this application.  
 
17.23.130 Outdoor lighting. 
 Further information for lighting will be required and reviewed by the Town of West Yellowstone.  
 
17.23.140 Signs. 
 The final signage plan will be required and reviewed by the Town of West Yellowstone.  
 
 
FINDINGS 
Staff has determined that the submitted application requires additional information that will be reviewed 
by the Town of West Yellowstone.  
 
RECOMMENDATION  
Staff makes a positive recommendation to the Planning Board. The Planning Board should evaluate the 
site plan for compliance with the B-4 Zoning District. If the Board decides to recommend the zoning permit 
for approval, the Board should include appropriate conditions to mitigate any circumstances the Board 
identified during their review of the request. Staff suggests the following conditions for the Planning Board 
to initially consider: 
 
1. The applicant shall abide by all representations made by the applicant, either through testimony or 

materials submitted in the application and hearing process, unless the governing body deems 
otherwise. 

2. The applicant secures all appropriate approvals and inspections from the appropriate agencies prior 
to occupying the space. This includes the Grizzly Park Architectural Review Committee.  

3. That the applicant abides by all easements, covenants, or other regulations between public or private 
parties that are present on the parcel at the time of submission.  

4. That prior to occupancy the applicant receives a valid business license from the Town of West 
Yellowstone.  

5. That the applicant addresses any sewer and water concerns that could impact human health or 
safety.  

6. That the applicant provide to the Town of West Yellowstone Public Works Department as-built 
drawings prior to occupancy.  
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7. That the applicant provide plans for any and all signage to be reviewed by the Town of West 
Yellowstone.  

8. That the applicant provide details showing that every parking space is compliant regardless of back 
or front of curb measurements.  

9. All drive aisles shall be 25’ (twenty-five feet) in width at all points.  
10. Any parking that reduces a lane width below 25’ (twenty-five feet) in width shall be striped and marked 

as temporary parking only. 
11. That the applicant submit an engineering design report for water, sewer, and storm drainage showing 

how the project meets State and Town requirements for approval. The report shall include 
calculations for anticipated daily and peak water and sewer demand, pipe sizing calculations, fire flow 
calculations for the building and new hydrant, and stormwater runoff and storage calculations. 

12. Applicant to confirm the actual diameter of the existing water line north of the project at the proposed 
connection point.  

13. That all sewer and water utilities are flow and pressure tested and that approved tests are submitted 
to the Town of West Yellowstone Public Works Department.  

14. That all sewer and water lines are at least 10’ (ten feet) in separation.  
15. That all attempts should be made to preserve the trees as utilities are brought onto the property and 

that the applicant identify and submit a plan showing the removal of any existing vegetation.  
16. A grease interceptor shall be installed if required by code. If a grease interceptor is not required by 

code, a grease trap(s) shall be installed if food or beverage of any kind is served.  
17. That the radii on all turns interior to the site are 28’ (twenty-eight feet) radii to maintain emergency 

access.  
18. That all curb located in Town right-of-way be 2.5 feet (two and a half feet) wide roll over curb meeting 

the Town’s standard drawings. 
19. That the hydrant placed on the property must be a waterless hydrant that is approved by the Public 

Works Department and the Fire Chief of the Hebgen Basin Fire Department. All fire hydrants and 
lines suppling water to fire hydrants located on private property, shall be placed in a public utility 
easement acceptable to the Town of West Yellowstone.   

20. That the Fire Department Connection is shown on a site plan and approved by the Hebgen Basin Fire 
Department.  

21. That the applicant submit a site plan with the existing street lights are shown.  
22. That the applicant submit a lighting plan to be reviewed by the Town of West Yellowstone Engineering 

Contractor and the Public Works Department.  
23. That all utility easements for the property are approved and recorded with the Gallatin County Clerk 

and Recorder Office in Bozeman, Montana.  
24. That all utilities have tracing lines or locate tape to the approval and inspection of the public works 

department.  
25. That the applicant builds 100 hotel units and 3 workforce housing units. Any increase or alterations 

in the number of units requires approval by the Town of West Yellowstone.  
26. All design and emergency egress plans for the workforce housing units are submitted to the Town 

and the Hebgen Basin Fire Department for their approval.  
27. All curbs unless designated for parking must be painted as no parking per the approval of the Town 

of West Yellowstone.  
28. The applicant shall provide a snow storage plan including designated areas on the site and any off-

site snow storage plans.  
 
SAMPLE MOTIONS 
Staff has provided sample motions for the Town of West Yellowstone Council below. The Council may 
utilize this language in making the motion for their decision regarding the application but should include 
the Council’s findings, any amendments to the conditions presented by staff, and/or adding additional 
conditions to the applicants proposal that promote health, safety, or general welfare of the public.  
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SAMPLE MOTION FOR APPROVAL WITH NO AMENDMENTS TO ANY CONDITION OF APPROVAL 
I move to approve the High West Development Zoning Permit finding that the proposed development is 
consistent with the intent of the B-4 District and the Town of West Yellowstone Growth Policy. I further 
find that the Zoning Permit meets the conditions of the B-4 District and other relevant sections of the 
Town Code. I move to adopt the conditions of approval presented in the staff report and adopt the staff 
evaluation and findings presented for the High West Development Zoning Permit.  
 
SAMPLE MOTION FOR APPROVAL WITH AMENDMENTS TO ANY CONDITION OF APPROVAL 
I move to approve the High West Development Zoning Permit finding that the proposed development is 
consistent with the intent of the B-4 District and the Town of West Yellowstone Growth Policy. I further 
find that the site plan submitted is in compliance with the conditions of the B-4 District. I move to adopt 
the conditions of approval presented in the staff report and amend condition of approval number    
to read as stated “STATE AMENDMENT PROPOSED” and adopt the staff evaluation and findings 
presented for the High West Development Zoning Permit   . 
 
SAMPLE MOTION FOR APPROVAL REMOVING ANY CONDITION OF APPROVAL 
I move to approve the High West Development Zoning Permit finding that the proposed development is 
consistent with the intent of the B-4 District and the Town of West Yellowstone Growth Policy. I further 
find that the site plan complies with the B-4 District. I move to adopt the conditions of approval presented 
in the staff report and remove condition of approval number    and adopt the staff evaluation and 
findings presented for the High West Development Zoning Permit.  
 

 
 
 

____________________________      1/28/2026 
Scott Hazelton AICP, CFM       Date 
Owner, Sunflower Peak Planning 
7137 Tulane Ave. Unit 2F 
University City, MO 63130 
406-475-2969 
shazelton@sunflowerpeakplanning.com  
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1. ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH THE GOVERNING AGENCY'S STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

2. ALL IMPROVEMENTS MUST COMPLY WITH ADA STANDARDS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

3. SEE LANDSCAPE/ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR CONCRETE MATERIAL, COLOR, FINISH, AND SCORE PATTERNS
THROUGHOUT SITE.

4. ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITION OF THE M.U.T.C.D. (MANUAL ON UNIFORM
TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES).

5. ALL SURFACE IMPROVEMENTS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE RESTORED OR REPLACED,
INCLUDING TREES AND DECORATIVE SHRUBS, SOD, FENCES, WALLS AND STRUCTURES, WHETHER OR NOT
THEY ARE SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

6. NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES IN DESIGN OR STAKING BEFORE PLACING CONCRETE OR ASPHALT.

7. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO PROTECT AND PRESERVE ALL EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS, UTILITIES, AND SIGNS, ETC.
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THESE PLANS.
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ASPHALT PAVEMENT PER GEOTECHNICAL REPORT AND DETAIL 1/C-500.

CONCRETE PAVEMENT PER GEOTECHNICAL REPORT AND DETAIL 2/C-500.

4” THICK CONCRETE SIDEWALK PER DETAIL 3/C-500.

24” CATCH CURB AND GUTTER PER DETAIL 4/C-500.

24” SPILL CURB AND GUTTER PER DETAIL 5/C-500.

24" LOW PROFILE SPILL CURB AND GUTTER PER DETAIL 6/C-500.

TRANSITION BETWEEN DIFFERENT CURB TYPES.

6” CURB WALL PER DETAIL 7/C-500.

3' WATERWAY PER DETAIL 8/C-500.

ACCESSIBILITY RAMP WITH DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE: 6" THICK CONCRETE WITH 6" UNTREATED BASE
COURSE. SEE GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN FOR ELEVATION INFORMATION.

APPROACH WITH SIDEWALK ADJACENT TO CURB PER TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE'S STANDARDS.

4" WIDE SOLID WHITE PAVEMENT MARKING PER M.U.T.C.D. STANDARD PLANS.

PAINTED ADA SYMBOL AND ASSOCIATED HATCHING PER M.U.T.C.D. STANDARD PLANS.

"HANDICAP PARKING" SIGN PER M.U.T.C.D. STANDARD PLANS.

"DO NOT ENTER" R1-5 SIGN 30"X30" PER M.U.T.C.D. STANDARD PLANS.

PAINTED LANE-USE ARROWS PER M.U.T.C.D. STANDARD PLANS.

SITE LIGHTING. SEE SITE LIGHTING PLAN FOR MORE INFORMATION.

STAIRS IN SIDEWALK PER DETAILS 9-11/C-500.  SEE GRADING PLAN FOR ELEVATION INFORMATION.

DUAL BOLLARD EV CHARGING STATION. CHARGE POINT CT4021. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S STANDARDS

SINGLE BOLLARD EV CHARGING STATION. CHARGE POINT CT4011. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S
STANDARDS

CONCRETE WHEEL STOP PER DETAIL 14/C-500.

LANDSCAPE CURBING. SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE PER ARCHITECTURAL PLANS WITH CONCRETE PAD PER DETAIL 15/C-500.
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16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

10
5 

S 
Fa

ith
fu

l S
tre

et
, W

es
t Y

el
lo

w
st

on
e,

 M
T 

59
75

8

REV# DATE DESCRIPTION

ISSUED SETS

SHEET:

DRAWN:

CHECKED:

JOB NO:

REVISIONS

TO
W

N
EP

LA
C

E 
SU

IT
ES

 B
Y 

M
AR

R
IO

TT

DJC

JKF

14388

DA
TE

:
PL

O
TT

ED
 B

Y:
FI

LE
 P

AT
H:

45 W 10000 S, Suite 500
Sandy, UT 84070
Phone: 801.255.0529
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01.13.2026 GRIZZLY PARK DESIGN REVIEW

HORIZONTAL GRAPHIC SCALE
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SITE SUMMARY TABLE
DESCRIPTION AREA (SF) PERCENTAGE

PAVEMENT 57,406 65.6%

ROOF 22,474 25.7%

LANDSCAPING 7,684 8.8%

TOTAL SITE 87,563
2.01 ACRES 100%

PARKING DATA TABLE
STANDARD STALLS 109

ADA - ACCESSIBLE STALLS 5

TOTAL STALLS 114

REQUIRED PARKING 114

01/13/2026
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1. ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH THE GOVERNING AGENCY'S STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

2. ALL IMPROVEMENTS MUST COMPLY WITH ADA STANDARDS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

3. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER POSSIBLY
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, REMOVAL OF UNCONSOLIDATED FILL, ORGANICS, AND DEBRIS, PLACEMENT
OF SUBSURFACE DRAIN LINES AND GEOTEXTILE, AND OVEREXCAVATION OF UNSUITABLE BEARING MATERIALS
AND PLACEMENT OF ACCEPTABLE FILL MATERIAL.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE EXISTING SOIL CONDITIONS.

5. ELEVATIONS HAVE BEEN TRUNCATED FOR CLARITY.  XX.XX REPRESENTS AN ELEVATION OF 66XX.XX ON
THESE PLANS.

6. LANDSCAPED AREAS REQUIRE SUBGRADE TO BE MAINTAINED AT A SPECIFIC ELEVATION BELOW FINISHED
GRADE AND REQUIRE SUBGRADE TO BE PROPERLY PREPARED AND SCARIFIED.  SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

7. SLOPE ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS AWAY FROM BUILDING FOUNDATIONS TOWARD CURB AND GUTTER OR
STORM DRAIN INLETS.

8. EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND IMPROVEMENTS ARE SHOWN IN THEIR APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS
BASED UPON RECORD INFORMATION AVAILABLE AT THE TIME OF PREPARATION OF THESE PLANS.  LOCATIONS
MAY NOT HAVE BEEN VERIFIED IN THE FIELD AND NO GUARANTEE IS MADE AS TO THE ACCURACY OR
COMPLETENESS OF THE INFORMATION SHOWN.  IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO
DETERMINE THE EXISTENCE AND LOCATION OF THE UTILITIES SHOWN ON THESE PLANS OR INDICATED IN THE
FIELD BY LOCATING SERVICES.  ANY ADDITIONAL COSTS INCURRED AS A RESULT OF THE CONTRACTOR'S
FAILURE TO VERIFY THE LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO THE BEGINNING OF CONSTRUCTION IN
THEIR VICINITY SHALL BE BORNE BY THE CONTRACTOR AND ASSUMED INCLUDED IN THE CONTRACT.  THE
CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY ALL CONNECTION POINTS WITH THE EXISTING UTILITIES.  THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE CAUSED TO THE EXISTING UTILITIES AND UTILITY STRUCTURES THAT ARE TO
REMAIN.  IF CONFLICTS WITH EXISTING UTILITIES OCCUR, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION TO DETERMINE IF ANY FIELD ADJUSTMENTS SHOULD BE MADE.

9. ALL STORM DRAIN INFRASTRUCTURE TO BE INSTALLED PER GOVERNING AGENCY STANDARD PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

10. ENSURE MINIMUM COVER OVER ALL STORM DRAIN PIPES PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.
NOTIFY ENGINEER IF MINIMUM COVER CANNOT BE ATTAINED.

11. ALL FACILITIES WITH DOWNSPOUTS/ROOF DRAINS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM.  SEE
PLUMBING PLANS FOR DOWNSPOUT/ROOF DRAIN LOCATIONS AND SIZES.  ALL ROOF DRAINS TO HAVE
MINIMUM 1% SLOPE.

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST TO GRADE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES AS NEEDED PER LOCAL GOVERNING
AGENCY'S STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

13. NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES IN DESIGN OR STAKING BEFORE PLACING CONCRETE, ASPHALT,
OR STORM DRAIN STRUCTURES OR PIPES.

14. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO PROTECT AND PRESERVE ALL EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS, UTILITIES, AND SIGNS, ETC.
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THESE PLANS.

GENERAL NOTES
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D

D
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SD
SD

SD
SD

SD
SD

SD
SD

SD
SD

SD

SD
SD

SD

SD SD SD SD SD SDSDSDSDSDSD

SD

INSTALL 12" HP STORM-SD
10.50 L.F. @ 0.50% SLOPE

INSTALL 12" HP STORM-SD
7.50 L.F. @ 1.00% SLOPE

FL(OUT-W)=6660.30

FL(IN-W)=6660.30

INSTALL SDCB #216
TOG=6664.42
FL(OUT-E)=6660.38

INSTALL 36" SDCO #221
RIM=6664.63

FL(OUT-S)=6659.54
FL(IN-E)=6660.25
FL(IN-N)=6659.54

INSTALL 12" HP STORM-SD
43.35 L.F. @ 0.25% SLOPE

INSTALL 12" HP STORM-SD
62.07 L.F. @ 0.25% SLOPE

FL(IN-E)=6661.37

INSTALL 12" HP STORM-SD 159.12 L.F. @ 0.62% SLOPE

INSTALL SDCB #215
TOG=6665.96

FL(OUT-W)=6662.85

INSTALL 6" SDR-35 PVC-SD
34.89 L.F. @ 2.98% SLOPE

INSTALL SDCB #225
TOG=6666.05

FL(OUT-W)=6663.25
FL(IN-SW)=6663.25

INSTALL 12"X12" YD #226
TOG=6666.29
FL(OUT-NE)=6664.29

INSTALL 12" HP STORM-SD 160.79 L.F. @ 1.30% SLOPE

INSTALL SDCB #223
TOG=6665.37

FL(IN-W)=6661.16
FL(OUT-S)=6661.16

FL(IN-E)=6661.16

INSTALL 12" HP STORM-SD
23.63 L.F. @ 5.17% SLOPE

INSTALL 12" HP STORM-SD 152.96 L.F. @ 0.32% SLOPE

INSTALL SDCB #222
TOG=6664.53
FL(OUT-E)=6661.65

INSTALL 12" HP STORM-SD
3.50 L.F. @ 0.00% SLOPE

FL(OUT-W)=6660.11

INSTALL 36" SDCO #219
RIM=6665.38
FL(OUT-W)=6660.11
FL(IN-E)=6660.11

INSTALL 12" HP STORM-SD
3.50 L.F. @ 0.00% SLOPE

FL(IN-E)=6660.11

INSTALL 36" SDCO #224
RIM=6666.32

FL(IN-N)=6659.94
FL(OUT-W)=6660.11

INSTALL 12" HP STORM-SD 82.89 L.F. @ 0.25% SLOPE

INSTALL 36" SDCO #220
RIM=6666.64
FL(IN-NE)=6659.84
FL(OUT-S)=6659.84

INSTALL 12" HP STORM-SD
57.75 L.F. @ 0.25% SLOPE

INSTALL 36" SDCO #217
RIM=6666.18
FL(OUT-S)=6659.70
FL(IN-N)=6659.70

EXIST 24" RCP-SD
59.15 L.F. @ 0.12% SLOPE

EXIST SDCO #204EX
TOG=6665.71
FL(IN-E)=6659.07
FL(OUT-W)=6659.07
FL(IN-S)=6659.07
FL(IN-N)=6659.44

EXIST 24" RCP-SD 340.49 L.F. @ 0.24% SLOPE

EXIST 12" PVC-SD
EXIST SDCB  #208EX

EXIST SDCO #205EX
RIM=6665.23

FL(IN-E)=6659.14
FL(OUT-N)=6659.14

EX
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T 
24

" R
CP

-S
D

EXIST 12" PVC-SD

EXIST SDCO #206EX
RIM=6664.85

FL(IN-S)=6658.82
FL(OUT-W)=6658.82

FL(IN-E)=6658.82

EXIST SDCB  #209EX
TOG=6665.49

FL(OUT-W)=6663.97

EXIST 12" HDPE-SD

EXIST SDCO #207EX
TOG=6660.31

FL(IN-E)=6658.70

EXIST 24" RCP-SD

EXIST SDCO #203EX
TOG=6667.97
FL(IN-N)=6660.15
FL(OUT-W)=6659.90
FL(IN-E)=6659.90

EX
IS

T 
8"

 H
DP

E-
SD

EXIST SDCO #202EX
TOG=6666.74
FL(IN-N)=6662.66
FL(OUT-S)=6663.70

EX
IS

T 
8"

 H
DP

E-
SD

EXIST SDCO #201EX
TOG=6666.89
FL(IN-E)=6663.27
FL(OUT-S)=6663.07

EXIST 12" HDPE-SD 73.53 L.F. @ 9062.44% SLOPEGRADE BREAK

D
INSTALL 12" HP STORM-SD
25.03 L.F. @ 0.25% SLOPE

INSTALL 36" SDCO #227
RIM=6665.93

FL(IN-E)=6659.91
FL(OUT-SW)=6659.91
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6666
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FF=6667.50

SD
SD

7

INSTALL SDCB #228
TOG=6665.72
FL(IN-E)=6661.87
FL(OUT-W)=6661.87
FL(IN-N)=6662.39

INSTALL 12" HP STORM-SD
5.00 L.F. @ 10.00% SLOPE

INSTALL 6" SDR-35 PVC-SD
52.65 L.F. @ 1.16% SLOPE

INSTALL 12"X12" YD #218
TOG=6666.79

FL(OUT-S)=6663.00
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1. ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH THE GOVERNING AGENCY'S STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

2. ALL IMPROVEMENTS MUST COMPLY WITH ADA STANDARDS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

3. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER POSSIBLY
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, REMOVAL OF UNCONSOLIDATED FILL, ORGANICS, AND DEBRIS, PLACEMENT
OF SUBSURFACE DRAIN LINES AND GEOTEXTILE, AND OVEREXCAVATION OF UNSUITABLE BEARING MATERIALS
AND PLACEMENT OF ACCEPTABLE FILL MATERIAL.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE EXISTING SOIL CONDITIONS.

5. ELEVATIONS HAVE BEEN TRUNCATED FOR CLARITY.  XX.XX REPRESENTS AN ELEVATION OF 66XX.XX ON
THESE PLANS.

6. LANDSCAPED AREAS REQUIRE SUBGRADE TO BE MAINTAINED AT A SPECIFIC ELEVATION BELOW FINISHED
GRADE AND REQUIRE SUBGRADE TO BE PROPERLY PREPARED AND SCARIFIED.  SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

7. SLOPE ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS AWAY FROM BUILDING FOUNDATIONS TOWARD CURB AND GUTTER OR
STORM DRAIN INLETS.

8. EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND IMPROVEMENTS ARE SHOWN IN THEIR APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS
BASED UPON RECORD INFORMATION AVAILABLE AT THE TIME OF PREPARATION OF THESE PLANS.  LOCATIONS
MAY NOT HAVE BEEN VERIFIED IN THE FIELD AND NO GUARANTEE IS MADE AS TO THE ACCURACY OR
COMPLETENESS OF THE INFORMATION SHOWN.  IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO
DETERMINE THE EXISTENCE AND LOCATION OF THE UTILITIES SHOWN ON THESE PLANS OR INDICATED IN THE
FIELD BY LOCATING SERVICES.  ANY ADDITIONAL COSTS INCURRED AS A RESULT OF THE CONTRACTOR'S
FAILURE TO VERIFY THE LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO THE BEGINNING OF CONSTRUCTION IN
THEIR VICINITY SHALL BE BORNE BY THE CONTRACTOR AND ASSUMED INCLUDED IN THE CONTRACT.  THE
CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY ALL CONNECTION POINTS WITH THE EXISTING UTILITIES.  THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE CAUSED TO THE EXISTING UTILITIES AND UTILITY STRUCTURES THAT ARE TO
REMAIN.  IF CONFLICTS WITH EXISTING UTILITIES OCCUR, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION TO DETERMINE IF ANY FIELD ADJUSTMENTS SHOULD BE MADE.

9. ALL STORM DRAIN INFRASTRUCTURE TO BE INSTALLED PER GOVERNING AGENCY STANDARD PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

10. ENSURE MINIMUM COVER OVER ALL STORM DRAIN PIPES PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.
NOTIFY ENGINEER IF MINIMUM COVER CANNOT BE ATTAINED.

11. ALL FACILITIES WITH DOWNSPOUTS/ROOF DRAINS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM.  SEE
PLUMBING PLANS FOR DOWNSPOUT/ROOF DRAIN LOCATIONS AND SIZES.  ALL ROOF DRAINS TO HAVE
MINIMUM 1% SLOPE.

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST TO GRADE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES AS NEEDED PER LOCAL GOVERNING
AGENCY'S STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

13. NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES IN DESIGN OR STAKING BEFORE PLACING CONCRETE, ASPHALT,
OR STORM DRAIN STRUCTURES OR PIPES.

14. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO PROTECT AND PRESERVE ALL EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS, UTILITIES, AND SIGNS, ETC.
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THESE PLANS.

GENERAL NOTES

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

12" PVC INLINE DRAIN WITH SLOTTED GRATE AND 6" OUTLET RISER, INCLUDING ALL FITTINGS PER DETAIL
12/C-500.  INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.  EXTEND END OF 6" SPOOL 1' ABOVE PROPOSED
TOP OF GRATE ELEVATION.  ADJUST GRATE TO APPROPRIATE FINAL ELEVATION PER PLANS AND LANDSCAPE
TREATMENT.

UNDERGROUND DETENTION CHAMBERS (NORTH BASIN)
(13) STORMTECH MC-3500 CHAMBERS INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.
100-YEAR VOLUME REQUIRED = 2,512 C.F.
100-YEAR VOLUME PROVIDED = 2,669 C.F.
TOP OF GRAVEL ELEVATION = 6664.75
TOP OF CHAMBER ELEVATION = 6663.75
BOTTOM OF CHAMBER ELEVATION = 6660.00
BOTTOM OF GRAVEL ELEVATION = 6659.25

UNDERGROUND DETENTION CHAMBERS (SOUTH BASIN)
(36) STORMTECH SC-800 CHAMBERS INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.
100-YEAR VOLUME REQUIRED = 3,341 C.F.
100-YEAR VOLUME PROVIDED = 3,346 C.F.
TOP OF GRAVEL ELEVATION = 6663.42
TOP OF CHAMBER ELEVATION = 6662.92
BOTTOM OF CHAMBER ELEVATION = 6660.17
BOTTOM OF GRAVEL ELEVATION = 6659.67

*STORAGE CHAMBERS TO BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS,
SUBMITTAL MUST BE PROVIDED TO EOR FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIALS OR BEGINNING
CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTORS SHALL HOLD A PRECONSTRUCTION  MEETING WITH THE MANUFACTURER
PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

1.67"Ø ORIFICE PLATE PER DETAIL 13/C-500 INSTALLED ON WEST SIDE OF STORM DRAIN BOX.

2.68"Ø ORIFICE PLATE PER DETAIL 13/C-500 INSTALLED ON SOUTH SIDE OF STORM DRAIN BOX.

SEE MECHANICAL PLANS FOR CONTINUATION.

CATCH BASIN PER TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE'S STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

CLEANOUT BOX PER TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE'S STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

SCOPE OF WORK:
PROVIDE, INSTALL AND/OR CONSTRUCT THE FOLLOWING PER THE SPECIFICATIONS GIVEN OR REFERENCED, THE
DETAILS NOTED, AND/OR AS SHOWN ON THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS:
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TOWNE PLACE by MARRIOTT, WEST YELLOWSTONE | DESIGN PACKAGE
01.13.26



MARRIOTT, WEST YELLOWSTONE, MT
PROJECT INFO

MARRIOTT, WEST YELLOWSTONE, MT
TEST FIT STUDY  

09-16-2025

   TOTAL AREA:  2.00 ACRES
 
JURISDICTION:  CITY OF WEST YELLOWSTONE, MT 

ZONE:   B-4 EXPANDED BUSINESS DISTRICT

USE:   HOTEL ALLOWED

LOT AREA & WIDTH NO MINIMUM REQUIRED

COVERAGE  NO MAX REQUIRED

YARD   NO REQUIREMENT

HEIGHT REQUIRED: 35’ MAX
   PROPOSED: 35’ (3 STORIES)  
   
LOT SIZE:  NO REQUIREMENTS

PARKING:  SIZE:   STANDARD:  10’W X 18’L W /  25’ A
      60 DEGREES: 9’WX18’L / 18’ AISLE

   QUANTITY:  1 PER 1.075 UNIT
   REQUIRED:  106 SPACES
   PROVIDED:  111 SPACES

 
   

https://www.codepublishing.com/MT/WestYellowstone/#!/WestYellowstone17/WestY
stone1737.html#17.37.050

SITE

PARKING REQUREMENTS:

GUESTROOMS:    		 100
HOUSING UNITS:		  4
PARKING: REQUIRED:	 HOTEL		  108 PARKING STALLS MIN. @ 1.075/ROOM
			   HOUSING	 6 PARKING STALLS MIN @ 1.5/ROOM
			   TOTAL		  114 PARKING STALLS
   
PROPOSED:  		  HOTEL		  114 PARKING STALLS

PARKING STALL REQ:  	 STANDARD - 10’W X 18’L WITH 25’ AISLE

PARKING STALL 
PROPOSED:		  STANDARD - 10’W X 18’L WITH 25’ AISLE			 
	

VACINITY MAP

PROJECT NARRATIVE

THIS PROJECT INVOLVES THE NEW CONSTRUCTION OF A THREE-STORY, 100-ROOM HOTEL BRANDED 
AS TOWNEPLACE SUITES BY MARRIOTT. THE BUILDING WILL INCLUDE A PARTIAL BASEMENT LEVEL 
WITH HOTEL SUPPORT SPACES, INCLUDING EIGHT EMPLOYEE DWELLING UNITS.

AT THE MAIN ENTRY LEVEL, THE HOTEL WILL FEATURE VARIOUS AMENITY SPACES SUCH AS A COMMU-
NITY AREA, BREAKFAST AREA, GUEST HUB, FITNESS CENTER, AND SWIMMING POOL. SUPPORT SPACES 
ON THIS LEVEL WILL INCLUDE A FOOD PREPARATION ROOM AND HOTEL MANAGEMENT OFFICES. 
ADJACENT TO THE INDOOR AMENITIES, THERE WILL BE OUTDOOR GATHERING AREAS, INCLUDING A 
FIRE PIT ON THE SOUTH SIDE, A BBQ AREA ON THE NORTH SIDE, AND A COVERED OUTDOOR HOT TUB.

SCOPE OF THE PROJECT INCLUDES, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, SITE GRADING AND IMPROVEMENT, 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION. THE EXISTING OUTDOOR FACILITY (A ZIPLINE PARK) CURRENTLY ON THE 
SITE WILL BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH THE NEW HOTEL DEVELOPMENT DESCRIBED ABOVE.

SITE AND ZONING INFORMATION

LOCATION: 	  	 105 S FAITHFUL ST, WEST YELLOWSTONE, MT

LOT SIZE:		  PARCEL		  06006234376010000 
 			   TOTAL AREA   	 2.00 ACRES

JURISDICTION:  		  CITY OF WEST YELLOWSTONE, MT

ZONE:  			   B-4 EXPANDED BUSINESS DISTRICT

USE:			   HOTEL ALLOWED

LOT AREA & WIDTH:	 NO MINIMUM REQUIRED

COVERAGE:  		  NO MAX REQUIRED

YARD:			   NO REQUIRED

LOT SIZE:  		  NO REQUIREMENTS

HEIGHT REQUIRED: 	 35’ MAX FROM ABE
HIGHT PROPOSED:	 45’ FROM ABE (DEPARTURE REQUEST)



MARRIOTT, WEST YELLOWSTONE, MT
SURVEY 



MARRIOTT, WEST YELLOWSTONE, MT
BUILDING HEIGHT CALCULATION
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17.23.090 BUILDING HEIGHT

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT IN THIS DISTRICT SHALL BE THIRTY-FIVE FEET. ALL ELEMENTS OF A STRUCTURE SHALL BE 
AT OR BELOW THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT IN THE DISTRICT, UNLESS IT IS AN ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE, AS DEFINED IN 
CHAPTER 17.04, WHICH MAY EXTEND TO SIX FEET ABOVE THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT. 

"BUILDING HEIGHT" 
MEANS THE VERTICAL DISTANCE FROM THE AVERAGE ELEVATION OF THE PROPOSED FINISHED GRADE AT THE FRONT 
OF A BUILDING TO THE HIGHEST POINT OF ANY ELEMENT OF THE BUILDING NOT DEFINED AS AN ARCHITECTURAL 
FEATURE.

CHAPTER 17.04 "ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE"
MEANS A PART, PORTION, OR PROJECTION THAT CONTRIBUTES TO THE BEAUTY OR ELEGANCE OF A BUILDING OR 
STRUCTURE, EXCLUSIVE OF SIGNS, THAT IS NOT NECESSARY FOR THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE BUILDING. 
"ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE" INCLUDES BELFRIES, CORNICES, CHIMNEYS, CANOPIES, EAVES, BALCONIES, STEEPLES, 
OR OTHER SIMILAR FEATURES.

MARRIOTT CEILING HEIGHT REQ:

LOBBY CEILING HEIGHT:
2.6 M (8'-6") MINIMUM.

GUEST ROOM CEILING HEIGHTS: 
THE FOLLOWING ARE MINIMUM DIMENSIONS ABOVE FINISH FLOOR AT TYPICAL GUESTROOM LEVELS:
• SLEEPING AREA: 2.4 M (8'-0")
• GUESTROOM ENTRY, GUEST BATHROOM: 2.3 M (7-6)

AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATION @ FRONT OF THE BUILDING:

HIGHEST FINISH GRADE = 6,667' HIGHEST FINISH GRADE ALT= 6,669'
LOWEST FINISH GRADE = 6,666' LOWEST FINISH GRADE = 6,666'

AVERAGE ELEVATION ≈ 6667'+6666'=13,333' =6,666.5' AVERAGE ELEVATION ALT≈ 6669'+6666'=13,335' =6,667.5'
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MARRIOTT, WEST YELLOWSTONE, MT
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NORTH-WEST VIEW
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